The carrying amount of the Group’s foreign currency-denominated monetary assets and liabilities as at 31 December
2024 and 31 December 2023 was as follows:

The impact on the Group’s profit before tax is largely due to changes in the fair value revaluation of creditors held
on account with our Chinese yuan suppliers. 

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of net profit and equity to a reasonably possible change in the
Chinese yuan period-end exchange rates with all other variables held constant.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of net profit and equity to a reasonably possible change
in the USD period-end exchange rates with all other variables held constant.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of net profit and equity to a reasonably possible change
in the EUR period-end exchange rates with all other variables held constant.

These calculations were performed by taking the year-end exchange rate used for the accounts and applying
the change noted above. The balance sheet valuations were then calculated directly.

   Assets   Liabilities

31 December
2024

31 December
2023

31 December
2024

31 December
2023

USD 4,746 3,892 1,838 —

CNY 1,077 25 9,738 9,717

EUR 5,085 1,537 52 —

31 December
2024

31 December
2023

Depreciation in RUB/CNY +15% (1,299) +15% (1,454)

Appreciation in RUB/CNY -15% 1,299 -15% 1,454

31 December
2024

31 December
2023

Depreciation in RUB/USD +15% 436 +15% 584

Appreciation in RUB/USD -15% (436) -15% (584)

31 December
2024

31 December
2023

Depreciation in RUB/EUR +15% 755 +15% 231

Appreciation in RUB/EUR -15% (755) -15% (231)

112

A
ppendices

https://ir.fix-price.com/

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
Consolidated Financial Statements

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. As at 31 December 2024 the Group had floating rate interest-bearing short-term
liabilities amounting to RUB 12,500 million (as at 31 December 2023: RUB 2,400 million). As at 31 December 2024, if
interest rates at that date had been 200 basis points higher with all other variables held constant, the profit before